2/06/2022

(R-2023-287)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314516

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 092022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE NON-PROFIT AGREEMENT WITH JEWISH FAMILY SERVICE FOR THE SAFE PARKING PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2022, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) approved Resolution R-314195 approving the Non-Profit Agreement with Jewish Family Service to operate the City's Safe Parking Program, which provides individuals living out of their vehicles with a safe place to stay overnight and services to navigate them toward long-term housing; and

WHEREAS, in Spring 2022, the City's Homelessness Strategies and Solutions Department applied for the State of California's first round of the Family Homelessness Challenge Grant (FHC-1); and

WHEREAS, the City collaborated with Jewish Family Service for the FHC-1 grant opportunity and the City's proposal focused on providing flexible funding for families living in their vehicles and enrolled in the Safe Parking Program, with the goal to make families' experiences of homelessness brief and non-recurring and to connect families to long-term, stable housing; and

WHEREAS, the City was awarded \$441,151.13 of requested FHC-1 grant funds and City Council adopted Resolution R-314351 (Sept. 22, 2022) authorizing the City's acceptance, appropriation, and expenditure of the FHC-1 grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the City will reserve five percent of the total award, \$19,878.13, for administration of the grant, and the remaining \$421,273.00 will be allocated to Jewish Family Service for programming; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or designee, is authorized to execute a First Amendment to the Non-Profit Agreement with Jewish Family Service, on file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR-<u>314516</u> to incorporate the Family Homelessness Challenge Grant objectives and increase the budget by \$421,273.00, for a total not to exceed amount of \$1,858,070.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$421,273.00 in Family Homelessness Challenge Grant funds added to the Non-Profit Agreement with Jewish Family Service for the Safe Parking Program.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By *'/s/ Heather M. Ferbert* Heather M. Ferbert Chief Deputy City Attorney

HMF:sc 11/16/2022 Or.Dept: HSSD CC No.: 300015243 Doc. No. 3144297

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

> ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

Approved: (date)

Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE							CC	3000015234 1716	
		ORIGNATING									
		Y CERTIFY that th anticipated to come				e purpose	set forth in the	foregoing reso	lution i	s available in the	
Amount:		Fund:									
Purpos	se:										
									<u> </u>		
Date:		By: Lina Chim									
		COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT							RTMENT		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ACCO	UNTING DATA						
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Grant Number	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	Internal Orc WBS Elen		Original Amount	
		ł			+						
	· · · ·										
		· ·		•				TOTAL AM	OUNT		

FUND OVERRIDE

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:	\$421,273.00	
Vendor:	Jewish Family Service	
Purpose:	Authorizing expenditure of funds from Family Homelessnes Parking Program.	Challenge Grant for First Amendment agreement with Jewish Family Service for the Safe
Data	November 3, 2022	By Lina Chim

	November 3, 2022					By:			
			ACCOU	TING DATA				·	
Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
600001	NON-PROGRAM	DB1000742-22	OTHR-00000000-NS	512143	1716	1716000011		\$421,273.00	
	····								
			1					\$421,273.00	
-	Fund 600001		Fund Funded Program Internal Order	Fund Funded Program Internal Order Functional Area	Fund Funded Program Internal Order Functional Area G/L Account	Fund Funded Program Internal Order Functional Area G/L Account Area	Fund Funded Program Internal Order Functional Area G/L Account Area Cost Center	ACCOUNTING DATA Business Funded Program Internal Order Functional Area G/L Account Area Cost Center WBS	

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE

Passed by the Council of The City	of San Die	go on <u>D</u>	EC 06 2022	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Ζ				
Jennifer Campbell	Z				
Stephen Whitburn	Z				
Monica Montgomery Step	pe 🗌		Z		
Marni von Wilpert	Z				
Chris Cate	\square				
Raul A. Campillo	Ø				
Vivian Moreno					
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ń				

Date of final passage _____ DEC 0 9 2022 _____

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Connie Patterson Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-___314516